

Supplement to Instruction for Use of the Medical Device

**«AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER
CN series with accessories in models: CN-3000, CN-6000»**

Manufactured by the company
SYSMEX CORPORATION, Japan



Yuko Miwa

Vice President

Regulatory Affairs

Regulatory Affairs & Quality Assurance

SYSMEX CORPORATION



Sysmex Corporation

www.sysmex.co.jp

1. Due to technical mistake please read up-to-date information about Unit for reading barcode RB-20:

RB-20 is external barcode reader which can be supplied separately and locally produced. RB-20 is not medical device.

2. Due to clarification information about Unit for reading barcode RB-20 and marketing and logistic decision of «Sysmex RUC LLC» to exclude this item from registration please read the Content of delivery read the Paragraph 4.1 «Contents of delivery» as follows:

..4

**1. AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN series with accessories,
model: CN-3000 in the composition:**

1. Main unit Analyzer CN-3000 – 1 p.

2. Supply parts for AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN-3000 (CN-3000 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition:

- Instruction for use (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use) – 1 p.
- Software CD (CDR ASSY NO.372), ver.0.10-00 and higher – 1 p.
- Adapter NO.481 (Adapter NO.481 (Buffer adapter for sample cup) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
- Adapter NO.482 (Adapter NO.482 (Buffer adapter for SLD) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
- Adapter NO.430 (Adapter NO.430 (Reagent adapter for sample cup)) – 1 p.
- Holder NO.465 (Holder ASSY NO.465 (Sample rack for micro mode)) – 1 p.
- Holder NO.463 (Holder ASSY NO.463 (EXP) (Sample rack) (8 pieces)) - 1 pack, 8 p. in pack
- Adapter assy NO.18 (Adapter ASSY NO.18 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Left handle)) - 1 p
- Adapter assy NO.19 (Adapter ASSY NO.19 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Right handle)) – 1 p.
- S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Left handle)) – 5 p.
- S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
- Trash bag (TRASH BAG) – 1 p.

3. Pneumatic unit (PU-17 MAIN COMPLETE) – 1 p.

4. Rinse tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l – 1 p (if necessary).

5. Power cord NO.7717 (POWER CORD ASSY NO.7717) – 1 p.

6. Holder assy NO.265 (HOLDER ASSY NO.265) – 1 p (if necessary).

7. Wagon assy NO.91 – 1 p (if necessary).

8. Option Sampler SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE) – 1 p (if necessary).

9. Supply parts for SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):

- IFU (SA-90 IFU) – 1 p.
- CDR assy (CDR ASSY NO.318) – 1 p.
- Holder assy NO.442 (HOLDER ASSY NO.442) – 1 p.

10. Wagon WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE) – 1 p. (if necessary)

11. Supply parts for WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):

- Holder assy NO.154 (HOLDER ASSY NO.154) – 1 p.

12. Power cable – 1 p. (if necessary)

13. Wagon assy NO.32 (WAGON ASSY NO.32) – 1 p. (if necessary)

14. Kit NO.542 (KIT NO.542) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
 - Monitor arm for SA-90
15. Connection kit (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
 - Plate NO.805 (PLATE NO.805) - 1 p.
 - Connecting cable HD-LNA – 2 p.
16. Signal light for analyzer SI-12 – 1 p (if necessary).
17. Start yard ST-42 – 1 p (if necessary).
18. Conveyor CV-60 – 1 p (if necessary).
- 19 Wagon WG-69 – 1 p. (if necessary)
20. Transportation unit CV-70 – 1 p. (if necessary)
21. Cover for CV-70 (CV-70 COVER) – 1 p. (if necessary)
22. Wagon WG-70 – 1 p. (if necessary)
23. Kit NO.533 (KIT NO.533 (EXP)) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
 - Mount NO.11408 (MOUNT NO.11408) – 1 p.
 - Mount NO.11409 (MOUNT NO.11409) – 1 p.
 - Cover assy NO.616 (COVER ASSY NO.616) – 1 p.
24. Waste tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l (if necessary) – 1 p.
25. Cuvette SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS)) – 1 pack, 3000 p. in pack (if necessary)
26. Cuvette SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II) – 1 p. (if necessary)
27. Sample Cup (Sample Cup)- 1 pack, 100 p. in pack (if necessary)
28. Vial SLD (SLD vial)- 1 pack, 10 p in pack (if necessary)
29. Micro cup SLD (SLD micro Cup) – 1 pack, 500 p. in pack (if necessary)
30. Mini cup SLD (SLD mini Cup) – 1 pack, 500 p. in pack (if necessary)

II. AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN series with accessories, model: CN-6000 in the composition:

1. Main unit Analyzer CN-6000 – 1 p.
2. Supply parts for AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN-6000 (CN-3000 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition:
 - Instruction for use (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use) – 1 p.
 - Software CD (CDR ASSY NO.372), ver.0.10-00- and higher – 1 p.
 - Adapter NO.481(Adapter NO.481 (Buffer adapter for sample cup) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
 - Adapter NO.482 (Adapter NO.482 (Buffer adapter for SLD) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
 - Adapter NO.430 (Adapter NO.430 (Reagent adapter for sample cup)) – 1 p.
 - Holder NO.465 (Holder ASSY NO.465 (Sample rack for micro mode)) – 1 p.

- Holder NO.463 (Holder ASSY NO.463 (EXP) (Sample rack) (8 pieces)) – 1 pack, 8 p. in pack
- Adapter assy NO.18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
- Adapter assy NO.19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Right handle)) – 1 p.
- S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Left handle)) – 5 p.
- S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
- Trash bag (TRASH BAG) – 1 p.
- 3. Pneumatic unit (PU-17 MAIN COMPLETE) – 1 p.
- 4. Rinse tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l – 1 p (if necessary).
- 5. Power cord NO.7717 (POWER CORD ASSY NO.7717) – 1 p.
- 6. Holder assy NO.265 (HOLDER ASSY NO.265) – 1 p (if necessary).
- 7. Wagon assy NO.91 – 1 p (if necessary).
- 8. Option Sampler SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE) – 1 p (if necessary).
- 9. Supply parts for SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
- IFU (SA-90 IFU) – 1 p.
- CDR assy (CDR ASSY NO.318) – 1 p.
- Holder assy NO.442 (HOLDER ASSY NO.442) – 1 p.
- 10. Wagon WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE) - 1p. (if necessary)
- 11. Supply parts for WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
- Holder assy NO.154 (HOLDER ASSY NO.154) – 1 p.
- 12. Power cable – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 13. Wagon assy NO.32 (WAGON ASSY NO-32) – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 14. Kit NO.542 (KIT NO.542) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
- Monitor arm for SA-90
- 15. Connection kit (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
- Plate NO.805 (PLATE NO.805) - 1 p.
- Connecting cable HD-LNA – 2 p.
- 16. Signal light for analyzer SI-12 – 1 p (if necessary).
- 17. Start yard ST-42 – 1 p (if necessary).
- 18. Conveyor CV-60 – 1 p (if necessary).
- 19. Wagon WG-69 – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 20. Transportation unit CV-70 – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 21. Cover for CV-70 (CV-70 COVER) – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 22. Wagon WG-70 – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 23. Kit NO.533 (KIT NO.533 (EXP)) in the composition – 1 p. (if necessary):
- Mount NO.11408 (MOUNT NO.11408) – 1 p.
- Mount NO.11409 (MOUNT NO.11409) – 1 p.

- Cover assy NO.616 (COVER ASSY NO.616) – 1 p.
- 24. Waste tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l (if necessary) – 1 p.
- 25. Cuvette SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS)) – 1 pack, 3000 p. in pack (if necessary)
- 26. Cuvette SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II) – 1 p. (if necessary)
- 27. Sample Cup (Sample Cup)- 1 pack, 100 p. in pack (if necessary)
- 28. Vial SLD (SLD vial)- 1 pack, 10 p in pack (if necessary)
- 29. Micro cup SLD (SLD micro Cup) – 1 pack, 500 p. in pack (if necessary)
- 30. Mini cup SLD (SLD mini Cup) – 1 pack, 500 p. in pack (if necessary)

Accessories:

1. Holder for tubes NO.58 (Tube holder NO.58 (White)) – 1 p.
2. Holder for tubes NO.59 (Tube holder NO.59 (White)) – 1 pack, 10 p. in pack
3. Holder assy NO.19 (Holder ASSY NO.19) – 1 p.
4. Holder assy NO.22 (Holder ASSY NO.22) – 1 p.
5. Holder assy NO.488 (Holder ASSY NO.448) – 1 p.
6. Adapter assy NO.18 (Adapter ASSY NO.18) – 1 p.
7. Adapter assy NO.19 (Adapter ASSY NO.19) – 1 p.
8. Adapter NO.431 (Adapter NO.431) – 1 p.
9. Adapter NO.485 (Adapter NO.485) – 1 p.
10. Adapter NO.486 (Adapter NO.486) – 1 p.
11. S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SC – left handle)) – 1 p.
12. S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SC – right handle) – 1 p.
13. S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SLD – left handle) – 1 p.
14. S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SLD – right handle) – 1 p.
15. Holder assy NO.449 (Holder ASSY NO.449) - 1 p.
16. Container NO.63 (Container ASSY NO.63 (Reagent rack A4)) – 1 p.
17. Container NO.64 (Container ASSY NO.64 (Reagent rack A5)) – 1 p.
18. Container NO.65 (Container ASSY NO.65 (Reagent rack A6)) – 1 p.
19. Container NO.66 (Container ASSY NO.66 (Reagent rack C1)) – 1 p.
20. Container NO.67 (Container ASSY NO.67 (Reagent rack C2)) – 1 p.
21. Container NO.68 (Container ASSY NO.68 (Reagent rack C3)) – 1 p.
22. Container NO.69 (Container ASSY NO.69 (Reagent rack C4)) – 1 p.
23. Container NO.70 (Container ASSY NO.70 (Reagent rack C5)) – 1 p.
24. Container NO.71 (Container ASSY NO.71 (Reagent rack C6)) – 1 p.

25. Container NO.76 (Container ASSY NO.76 (Reagent rack D5)) – 1 p.
26. Container NO.77 (Container ASSY NO.77 (Reagent rack D6)) – 1 p.
27. Container NO.78 (Container ASSY NO.78 (Reagent rack D7)) – 1 p.
28. Container NO.79 (Container ASSY NO.79 (Reagent rack D8)) – 1 p.
29. Container NO.80 (Container ASSY NO.80 (Reagent rack E1)) – 1 p.
30. Container NO.81 (Container ASSY NO.81 (Reagent rack E2)) – 1 p.
31. Container NO.82 (Container ASSY NO.82 (Reagent rack E3)) – 1 p.
32. Container NO.83 (Container ASSY NO.83 (Reagent rack E4)) – 1 p.
33. S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
34. S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Right handle)) – 1 p.
35. S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
36. S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Right handle)) – 1 p.
37. Holder assy NO.37 (Holder ASSY NO.37 (Reagent adapter for NIS 11 mL)) – 1 p.
38. Adapter NO.430 (Adapter NO.430 (Reagent adapter for sample cup)) – 1 p.
39. Adapter NO.481 (Adapter NO.481 (Buffer adapter for sample cup) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
40. Adapter NO.482 (Adapter NO.482 (Buffer adapter for SLD) (Left handle)) – 1 p.
41. Holder assy NO.447 (HOLDER ASSY NO.447) – 1 p.
42. Trash bag (TRASH BAG) – 1 pack, 50 p. in pack

3. Due to clarification of the Content of Delivery read the Paragraph 4.2 «Description of the components» as follows:

CN-3000

#	Part NO.	Part name	Description	Size (W x D x H) / (+-3% SD)
1	CP152931	Main unit Analyzer CN-3000	Analyzer	720 x 906 x 1350 mm
2	CC839163	Supply parts for AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN-3000 (CN-3000 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition:	Supply parts for analyzer These parts are used for the launch and correct work of analyzer.	370 x 440 x 220 mm
3	BX067834	Instruction for use (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use)	Instruction for use	300 x 210 x 30 mm
4	CT778758	Software CD (CDR_ASSY NO.372), ver. 0.10-00 and higher	Software CD	145 x 125 x 10 mm
5	BY612624	Adapter NO.481 (Adapter NO.481 (Buffer adapter for sample cup) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	66 x ϕ 30 mm
6	AY756140	Adapter NO.482 (Adapter NO.482 (Buffer adapter for SLD) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	66 x ϕ 30 mm
7	CR043062	Adapter NO.430 (Adapter NO.430 (Reagent adapter for sample cup))	Adapter for reagent bottle	54.4 x ϕ 24 mm
8	AR330568	Holder NO.465 (Holder_ASSY NO.465 (Sample rack for micro mode))	Sample rack	70 x 120 mm ; 1 piece
9	BP060922	Holder NO.463 (Holder_ASSY NO.463 (EXP) (Sample rack) (8 pieces))	Sample rack	70 x 120 mm ; 1 piece
10	AJ862641	Adapter assy NO.18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 30 x 66 mm
11	CG928188	Adapter assy NO.19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Right handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 30 x 66 mm
12	44230991	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 35 x 80 mm
13	44230987	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 35 x 80 mm
14	CM957174	Trash bag (TRASH BAG)	Trash bag	350 x 400 mm
15	01330168	Pneumatic unit (PU-17_MAIN_COMPLETE)	Supplies vacuum and pressure to the device	280 x 355 x 400 mm

Components that can be purchased in main composition additionally if necessary

1	42424004	Rinse tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l	Container for rinse water	405 x 348 x 200 mm
2	AC797007	Power cord NO.7717 (POWER CORD_ASSY NO.7717)	Power cord	2500 mm
3	BM875031	Holder assy NO.265 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.265)	Holder for barcode reader	330 x 250 x 130 mm
4	CV545793	Wagon assy NO.91	Wagon under PU-17	500 x 370 x 180 mm
5	BX718746	Option sampler SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE)	Optional sampler unit	1176 x 789 x 534 mm
6	AZ666673	Supply parts for SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) in the composition:	Supply parts for SA-90	395 x 245 x 255 mm
7	CF240052	IFU (SA-90 IFU)	IFU for SA-90	300 x 210 x 30 mm
8	BP804420	CDR assy (CDR_ASSY NO.318)	SA-90 program disk	145 x 125 x 10 mm
9	AP617836	Holder assy NO.442 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.442)	Holder	120 x 25 x 70 mm
10	BF858295	Wagon WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE)	This is a dedicated wagon connected to the rack feeder	1027 x 480 x 884 mm

			and rack collector of the SA-90. The IPU monitor for the CN-3000, CN-6000 can be installed on the wagon. Can be use wagon for reagent storage compartment.	
11	CL339136	Supply parts for WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition:	Supply parts for WG-90 Accessory kit to use bottom half of optional Option Sampler unit for WG-90	460 x 370 x 300 mm
12	BL435748	Holder assy NO.154 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.154)	Holder Side plastic holder for tubing and wiring	518.5 x 156.5 x 106 mm
13	ZE000636	Power cable	Power cable Power cable for EU/AP, Length 2,500 mm (cable) +/- 50 mm, power specifications: 100-240 V	2500 mm
14	CD072750	Wagon assy NO.32 (WAGON_ASSY NO.32)	Wagon for IPU Wagon with monitor arm for IPU and storage of reagents.	650 x 1040 x 1365 mm
15	CF385324	Kit NO.542 (KIT NO.542) in the composition:	Kit with the monitor arm for SA-90 Monitor arm support for SA-90	910 x 380 x 190 mm
16	-	Monitor arm for SA-90	Monitor arm for SA-90	153 x 643 x 496 mm
17	CF782395	Connection kit (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) in the composition:	Connection kit	355 x 230 x 302 mm
18	BL681327	Plate NO.805 (PLATE NO.805)	Plate for connecting with external units	55 x 14 x 1.6 mm
19	BD767658	Connecting cable HD-LNA	Connecting cable for connecting CN from ST-40	12.5 x ϕ 6.4 mm
20	CJ517143	Signal light for analyzer SI-12	Light for the instrument Display condition with lit red and lit green. Display condition of whole system. Can be connected all modules other than CV-70	450 x 230 x 120 mm
21	CV979713	Start yard ST-42	Start yard Used as the rack feeder section when racks are fed and collected from left side. Connected to barcode reader to read rack IDs at feedout position and used as ST for re-test standby.	417 x 1277 x 500 mm
22	CE944580	Conveyor CV-60	Conveyor for CN unit Rack transportation section for CN. After connecting to analyzer, used as conveyor supplying racks to analyzer. Aspiration of samples by the analyzer made possible by connecting CN connection KIT	1406 x 549 x 550 mm

23	AC884916	Wagon WG-69	Wagon for CV-60 A dedicated wagon which installs Conveyor CV-69	1428 x 480 x 863 mm
24	CC652805	Transportation unit CV-70	Conveyor for CN unit Conveyor for CN unit. Used as extension conveyor for transportation line. In the case of CN-3000/6000, connecting CV-60 Extend KIT (option) at CV-60 subsequent unit side made usable.	796 x 398 x 486 mm
25	CA644254	Cover for CV-70 (CV-70 COVER)	Cover Cover for CV-70. Designed to close access to the conveyor mechanism CV-70	370 x 460 x 300 mm
26	BD557950	Wagon WG-70	Wagon for CV-70 A dedicated wagon which installs Conveyor CV-70	759 x 344 x 847 mm
27	BE585833	Kit NO.533 (KIT NO.533 (EXP)) in the composition:	Transportation kit Needs one for each CN	900 x 900 x 550 mm
28	BS945514	Mount NO.11408 (MOUNT NO.11408)	Mount for transportation unit	18.3 x 29.9 x 260 mm
29	BM927746	Mount NO.11409 (MOUNT NO.11409)	Mount for transportation unit	24.2 x 90.6 x 237 mm
30	AD905022	Cover assy NO.616 (COVER_ASSY NO.616)	Side sampling metal plate cover	201 x 665 x 610 mm
31	42424004	Waste tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l	Container for waste water	405 x 348 x 200 mm
32	06414810	Cuvette SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS))	Sample tube for analyzer	360 x 170 x 170 mm
33	CM500820	Cuvette SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II)	Sample tube for analyzer SB cuvette II (a cuvette with a stirrer bar) is used to analyze parameters that require mixing during measurement, such as platelet aggregation. More information in Paragraph 8.12 Installing SB cuvettes	205 x 228 x 112 mm
34	42411608	Sample Cup (Sample Cup)	Sample Cup Usage is described in paragraph 8.4.4 Transferring quality control material/calibrator	φ17,1 x 38 mm
35	01317714	Vial SLD (SLD vial)	Plastic bottle for reagent Described in Paragraph 8.3.3 Type of reagent container and set position	42 x φ22 mm ; 1 piece
36	CP606567	Micro cup SLD (SLD micro Cup)	Plastic cup for reagent Usage is described in paragraph 8.4.4 Transferring quality control material/calibrator	200 x 200 x 150 mm
37	AX008688	Mini cup SLD (SLD mini Cup)	Plastic cup for reagent Usage is described in paragraph 8.4.4 Transferring	200 x 140 x 150 mm

		quality material/calibrator	control	
--	--	--------------------------------	---------	--

CN-60000

A. Components that are supplied in the main composition

#	Part NO.	Part name	Description	Size (W x D x H) / (+3% SD)
1	CV339763	Main unit Analyzer CN-6000	Analyzer	720 x x 906 x x 1350 mm
2	BR317748	Supply parts for AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN-6000 (CN-6000 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition:	Supply parts for analyzer These parts are used for the launch and correct work of analyzer.	370 x 440 x 220 mm
3	BX067834	Instruction for use (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use)	Instruction for use	300 x 210 x 30 mm
4	CT778758	Software CD (CDR_ASSY NO.372), ver. 0.10-00 and higher	Software CD	145 x 125 x 10 mm
5	BY612624	Adapter NO.481 (Adapter NO.481 (Buffer adapter for sample cup) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	66 x ϕ 30 mm
6	AY756140	Adapter NO.482 (Adapter NO.482 (Buffer adapter for SLD) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	66 x ϕ 30 mm
7	CR043062	Adapter NO.430 (Adapter NO.430 (Reagent adapter for sample cup))	Adapter for reagent bottle	54.4 x ϕ 24 mm
8	AR330568	Holder NO.465 (Holder_ASSY NO.465 (Sample rack for micro mode))	Sample rack	70 x 120 mm ; 1 piece
9	BP060922	Holder NO.463 (Holder_ASSY NO.463 (EXP) (Sample rack) (8 pieces))	Sample rack	70 x 120 mm ; 1 piece
10	AJ862641	Adapter assy NO.18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 30 x 66 mm
11	CG928188	Adapter assy NO.19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19 (Buffer adapter for GW5) (Right handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 30 x 66 mm
12	44230991	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 35 x 80 mm
13	44230987	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle	ϕ 35 x 80 mm
14	CM957174	Trash bag (TRASH BAG)	Trash bag	350 x 400 mm
15	01330168	Pneumatic unit (PU-17_MAIN_COMPLETE)	Supplies vacuum and pressure to the device	280 x 355 x 400 mm

B. Components that can be purchased in main composition additionally if necessary

1	42424004	Rinse tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l	Container for rinse water	405 x 348 x 200 mm
2	AC797007	Power cord NO.7717 (POWER_CORD_ASSY NO.7717)	Power cord	2500 mm
3	BM875031	Holder assy NO.265 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.265)	Holder for barcode reader	330 x 250 x 130 mm
4	CV545793	Wagon assy NO.91	Wagon under PU-17	500 x 370 x 180 mm
5	BX718746	Option sampler SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE)	Optional sampler unit	1176 x 789 x 534 mm
6	AZ666673	Supply parts for SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) in the composition:	Supply parts for SA-90	395 x 245 x 255 mm
7	CF240052	IFU (SA-90 IFU)	IFU for SA-90	300 x 210 x 30 mm
8	BP804420	CDR assy (CDR_ASSY NO.318)	SA-90 program disk	145 x 125 x 10 mm
9	AP617836	Holder assy NO.442 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.442)	Holder	120 x 25 x 70 mm

10	BF858295	Wagon WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE)	This is a dedicated wagon connected to the rack feeder and rack collector of the SA-90. The IPU monitor for the CN-3000, CN-6000 can be installed on the wagon. Can be use wagon for reagent storage compartment.	1027 x 480 x 884 mm
11	CL339136	Supply parts for WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) in the composition:	Supply parts for WG-90 Accessory kit to use bottom half of optional Option Sampler unit for WG-90	460 x 370 x 300 mm
12	BL435748	Holder assy NO.154 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.154)	Holder Side plastic holder for tubing and wiring	518.5 x 156.5 x 106 mm
13	ZE000636	Power cable	Power cable Power cable for EU/AP, Length 2,500 mm (cable) +/- 50 mm, power specifications: 100-240 V	2500 mm
14	CD072750	Wagon assy NO.32 (WAGON_ASSY NO.32)	Wagon for IPU Wagon with monitor arm for IPU and storage of reagents.	650 x 1040 x 1365 mm
15	CF385324	Kit NO.542 (KIT NO.542) in the composition:	Kit with the monitor arm for SA-90 Monitor arm support for SA-90	910 x 380 x 190 mm
16	-	Monitor arm for SA-90	Monitor arm for SA-90	153 x 643 x 496 mm
17	CF782395	Connection kit (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) in the composition:	Connection kit	355 x 230 x 302 mm
18	BL681327	Plate NO.805 (PLATE NO.805)	Plate for connecting with external units	55 x 14 x 1.6 mm
19	BD767658	Connecting cable HD-LNA	Connecting cable for connecting CN from ST-40	12.5 x ϕ 6.4 mm
20	CJ517143	Signal light for analyzer SI-12	Light for the instrument Display condition with lit red and lit green. Display condition of whole system. Can be connected all modules other than CV-70	450 x 230 x 120 mm
21	CV979713	Start yard ST-42	Start yard Used as the rack feeder section when racks are fed and collected from left side. Connected to barcode reader to read rack IDs at feedout position and used as ST for re-test standby.	417 x 1277 x 500 mm
22	CE944580	Conveyor CV-60	Conveyor for CN unit Rack transportation section for CN. After connecting to analyzer, used as conveyor supplying racks to analyzer. Aspiration of samples by the analyzer made possible by connecting CN connection KIT	1406 x 549 x 550 mm

23	AC884916	Wagon WG-69	Wagon for CV-60 A dedicated wagon which installs Conveyor CV-69	1428 x 480 x 863 mm
24	CC652805	Transportation unit CV-70	Conveyor for CN unit Conveyor for CN unit. Used as extension conveyor for transportation line. In the case of CN-3000/6000, connecting CV-60 Extend KIT (option) at CV-60 subsequent unit side made usable.	796 x 398 x 486 mm
25	CA644254	Cover for CV-70 (CV-70 COVER)	Cover Cover for CV-70. Designed to close access to the conveyor mechanism CV-70	370 x 460 x 300 mm
26	BD557950	Wagon WG-70	Wagon for CV-70 A dedicated wagon which installs Conveyor CV-70	759 x 344 x 847 mm
27	BE585833	Kit NO.533 (KIT NO.533 (EXP)) in the composition:	Transportation kit Needs one for each CN	900 x 900 x 550 mm
28	BS945514	Mount NO.11408 (MOUNT NO.11408)	Mount for transportation unit	18.3 x 29.9 x 260 mm
29	BM927746	Mount NO.11409 (MOUNT NO.11409)	Mount for transportation unit	24.2 x 90.6 x 237 mm
30	AD905022	Cover assy NO.616 (COVER_ASSY NO.616)	Side sampling metal plate cover	201 x 665 x 610 mm
31	42424004	Waste tank (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 l	Container for waste water	405 x 348 x 200 mm
32	06414810	Cuvette SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS))	Sample tube for analyzer	360 x 170 x 170 mm
33	CM500820	Cuvette SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II)	Sample tube for analyzer SB cuvette II (a cuvette with a stirrer bar) is used to analyze parameters that require mixing during measurement, such as platelet aggregation. More information in Paragraph 8.12 Installing SB cuvettes	205 x 228 x 112 mm
34	42411608	Sample Cup (Sample Cup)	Sample Cup Usage is described in paragraph 8.4.4 Transferring quality control material/calibrator	φ17,1 x 38 mm
35	01317714	Vial SLD (SLD vial)	Plastic bottle for reagent Described in Paragraph 8.3.3 Type of reagent container and set position	42 x φ22 mm ; 1 piece
36	CP606567	Micro cup SLD (SLD micro Cup)	Plastic cup for reagent Usage is described in paragraph 8.4.4 Transferring quality control material/calibrator	200 x 200 x 150 mm
37	AX008688	Mini cup SLD (SLD mini Cup)	Plastic cup for reagent Usage is described in paragraph 8.4.4 Transferring quality control material/calibrator	200 x 140 x 150 mm

Description of the accessories is provided in the table below.

Accessories that can be purchased additionally

#	Part NO.	Part name	Description	Size (W x D x H) / (+-3% SD)
1	36617891	Holder for tubes NO.58 (Tube holder NO.58 (White))	Holder for tubes Usage is described in Paragraph 11.	φ14 mm
2	36617919	Holder for tubes NO.59 (Tube holder NO.59 (White))	Holder for tubes Usage is described in Paragraph 11.	φ13 mm
3	AC833285	Holder assy NO.19 (Holder_ASSY NO.19)	Adapter for reagent bottle Usage is described in Paragraph 8.3.3 Type of reagent container and set position	50 x φ30.3 mm
4	AF077238	Holder assy NO.22 (Holder_ASSY NO.22)		φ40 x 43.6 mm
5	AH316097	Holder assy NO.488 (Holder_ASSY NO.448)		φ35 x 60 mm
6	AJ862641	Adapter assy NO.18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18)		φ30 x 66 mm
7	CG928188	Adapter assy NO.19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19)		φ30 x 66 mm
8	AQ334024	Adapter NO.431 (Adapter NO.431)		φ28 x 49.7 mm
9	BR113165	Adapter NO.485 (Adapter NO.485)		φ30 x 66 mm
10	BU374717	Adapter NO.486 (Adapter NO.486)		φ30 x 66 mm
11	44230960	S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SC – left handle))		φ35 x 80 mm
12	AQ749603	S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SC – right handle)		φ35 x 80 mm
13	44231011	S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SLD – left handle)		φ35 x 80 mm
14	AY571883	S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SLD – right handle)		φ35 x 80 mm
15	BY726506	Holder assy NO.449 (Holder_ASSY NO.449)		24 x 27 x 64.5 mm
16	CM736380	Container NO.63 (Container_ASSY NO.63 (Reagent rack A4))	Reagent rack Usage is described in Paragraph 8.3.3 Type of reagent container and set position	280 x 230 x 110 mm
17	AW860204	Container NO.64 (Container_ASSY NO.64 (Reagent rack A5))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
18	CY526394	Container NO.65 (Container_ASSY NO.65 (Reagent rack A6))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
19	BJ916773	Container NO.66 (Container_ASSY NO.66 (Reagent rack C1))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
20	AK572693	Container NO.67 (Container_ASSY NO.67 (Reagent rack C2))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
21	BB038468	Container NO.68 (Container_ASSY NO.68 (Reagent rack C3))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
22	BB587653	Container NO.69 (Container_ASSY NO.69 (Reagent rack C4))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
23	CL705775	Container NO.70 (Container_ASSY NO.70 (Reagent rack C5))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
24	AT018808	Container NO.71 (Container_ASSY NO.71 (Reagent rack C6))		280 x 230 x 110 mm
25	AZ505544	Container NO.76 (Container_ASSY NO.76 (Reagent rack D5))		110 x 110 x 110 mm
26	AH746822	Container NO.77 (Container_ASSY NO.77 (Reagent rack D6))		110 x 110 x 110 mm
27	BC748842	Container NO.78 (Container_ASSY NO.78 (Reagent rack D7))		110 x 110 x 110 mm
28	CA640612	Container NO.79 (Container_ASSY NO.79		110 x 110 x 110 mm

		(Reagent rack D8))		
29	CQ741090	Container NO.80 (Container_ASSY NO.80 (Reagent rack E1))		170 x 90 x 120 mm
30	CY210173	Container NO.81 (Container_ASSY NO.81 (Reagent rack E2))		170 x 90 x 120 mm
31	BN420743	Container NO.82 (Container_ASSY NO.82 (Reagent rack E3))		170 x 90 x 120 mm
32	BM467263	Container NO.83 (Container_ASSY NO.83 (Reagent rack E4))		170 x 90 x 120 mm
33	44230991	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Left handle))	Adapter for reagent bottle Usage is described in Paragraph 8.3.3 Type of reagent container and set position	φ35 x 80 mm
34	AD730786	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for SIRC17) (Right handle))		φ35 x 80 mm
35	44230987	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Left handle))		φ35 x 80 mm
36	CN620645	S/B adapter (S/B adapter (Buffer adapter for GW15) (Right handle))		φ35 x 80 mm
37	CN917448	Holder assy NO.37 (Holder_ASSY NO.37 (Reagent adapter for NIS 11 mL))		φ30.3 x 53 mm
38	CR043062	Adapter NO.430 (Adapter NO.430 (Reagent adapter for sample cup))		φ24 x 54.4 mm
39	BY612624	Adapter NO.481 (Adapter NO.481 (Buffer adapter for sample cup) (Left handle))		φ30 x 66 mm
40	AY756140	Adapter NO.482 (Adapter NO.482 (Buffer adapter for SLD) (Left handle))		φ30 x 66 mm
41	CB726555	Holder assy NO.447 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.447)	Set tool for cuvette with stirring bar Description: 8.12 Installing SB cuvettes	110 x 110 x 110 mm
42	CM957174	Trash bag (TRASH BAG)	Trash bag Description: 5.2.5 Setting the cuvette trash box	350 400 mm

4. Read an Intended use as follows:

AUTOMATED BLOOD COAGULATION ANALYZER CN-3000/CN-6000 is a fully automated blood coagulation analyzer for measurement of coagulation, fibrinolysis, and platelet aggregation for in vitro diagnostic of disorders of the blood coagulation system, platelet function or assessment of the response to antiplatelet drugs. Is used by healthcare professionals and properly trained personnel. For appropriate use of the product, refer to instruction for use of applicable reagents. This analyzer generates a quantitative measurement result.



Register Number : 27

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Kaho Uetani an agent of Yuko Miwa, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Regulatory Affairs & Quality Assurance of Sysmex Corporation has stated in my very presence that the said Yuko Miwa acknowledged herself to have signed to the foregoing document.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2022



Makoto Okada



NOTARY OKADA Makoto
Kobe District Legal Affairs Bureau
44, Akashimachi, Chuo-ku,
Kobe, Japan

1	登簿令和4年27号
2	認
3	証
4	嘱託人シスマックス株式会社品質保証・薬事本部
5	薬事部部长三輪優子の代理人上谷佳穂は、本職に対
6	し、三輪優子が添付書面の署名につき、自らしたも
7	のであることを承認している旨陳述した。
8	よって、これを認証する。
9	令和4年2月16日 本職役場において
10	神戸市中央区明石町44番地
11	神戸地方事務局所属
12	信
13	岡田
14	公証人
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	





第 108 号

証 明

この認証の付与は、在職中の公証人がその権限に基づいてしたものであり、かつ、その押印は、真実のものであることを証明する。

令和 4 年 2 月 1 6 日

神戸地方法務局長

東 方 良 司



Registration № 108

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the annexed Notarial Certificate has been executed by Notary, duly authorized and practising in Kobe, Japan, and that the Official seal appearing on the same is genuine.

Date February 16, 2022

TOUBOU Ryouji

Director of the Kobe District Legal Affairs Bureau

/Перевод с английского и японского языков на русский язык/

Дополнение к руководству по эксплуатации медицинского изделия

/Печать: Сисмекс Корпорейшн/

/Печать: Нотариус Окада Макото/

«АНАЛИЗАТОР КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКИЙ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ серии CN с принадлежностями, в вариантах исполнения: CN-3000, CN-6000»

Изготовленный компанией
SYSMEX CORPORATION, Япония

/Подпись/

Юко Мива (Yuko Miwa)

Вице-президент по нормативным вопросам

Отдел нормативно-правового регулирования и обеспечения качества

СИСМЕКС КОРПОРЕЙШН

/Печать: Сисмекс Корпорейшн/

Сисмекс Корпорейшн

1-5-1 Вакиногама-Кайгандори, Чую-ку, Кобе 651-0073, Япония

Тел. +81-78-265-0500 Факс +81-78-265-0524

www.sysmex.co.jp

1. В связи с технической ошибкой читать обновленную информацию о считывателе штрих-кодов RB-20:

RB-20 – считыватель штрих-кодов, который может поставляться отдельно и производиться локально. RB-20 не является медицинским изделием.

2. В связи с уточнением информации о считывателе штрих-кодов RB-20 и маркетингово-логистическим решением ООО "Сисмекс РУС" об исключении этой позиции из регистрации, читать параграф 4.1 «Комплект поставки» следующим образом:

I. АНАЛИЗАТОР КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКИЙ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ серии CN с принадлежностями, вариант исполнения: CN-3000 в составе:

1. Основной блок анализатора CN-3000 – 1 шт.

2. Набор комплектующих к АНАЛИЗАТОРУ КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКОМУ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОМУ CN-3000 (CN-3000 SUPPLY PARTS) в составе:

- Руководство по эксплуатации (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use) - 1 шт.
- Компакт-диск с программным обеспечением (CDR ASSY No.372), версия 0.10-00 и выше – 1 шт.
- Адаптер №481 (Adapter No.481 (адаптер буфера для чаши для проб) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
- Адаптер №482 (Adapter No.482 (адаптер буфера для SLD) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
- Адаптер №430 (Adapter No.430 (адаптер реагента для чашки для проб)) - 1 шт.
- Держатель №465 (Holder ASSY No.465 (штатив для проб режима микро)) – 1 шт.
- Держатель №463 (Holder ASSY No.463 (EXP) (штатив для проб) (8 pieces)) – 1 уп, 8 шт/уп.
- Адаптер №18 (Adapter_ASSY No. 18 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (левая ручка)) - 1 шт.
- Адаптер №19 (Adapter_ASSY No. 19 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (правая ручка)) - 1 шт.
- Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (левая ручка)) – 5 шт.
- Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
- Пакет для мусора (TRASH BAG) – 1 шт.

3. Пневмоблок PU-17 (PU-17 MAIN COMPLETE) – 1 шт.

4. Промывочный резервуар (M20 CONTAINER (20L), 20 л -1 шт. (при необходимости)

5. Шнур питания №7717 (POWER CORD ASSY NO. 7717) – 1 шт.

6. Держатель в сборе №265 (HOLDER ASSY NO.265) – 1 шт. (при необходимости)

7. Тележка в сборе №91 (WAGON ASSY NO.91) – 1 шт. (при необходимости)

8. Опциональный пробоподатчик SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE) -1 шт. (при необходимости)

9. Компоненты для SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):

- Руководство по эксплуатации (SA-90 IFU) – 1 шт.
- Компакт-диск (CDR ASSY NO.318) – 1 шт.
- Держатель в сборе №442 (HOLDER ASSY NO.442) – 1 шт.
- 10. Тележка WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE) – 1 шт (при необходимости).
- 11. Компоненты для WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
- Держатель в сборе №154 (HOLDER ASSY NO.154) – 1 шт.
- 12. Кабель питания -1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 13. Тележка в сборе №32 (WAGON ASSY NO-32) – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 14. Набор №542 (KIT NO.542) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
- Кронштейн монитора для SA-90
- 15. Набор для подключения (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) -1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
- Плата №805 (PLATE NO.805) – 1 шт.
- Кабель для подключения HD-LNA – 2 шт.
- 16. Индикаторная лампа для анализатора SI-12 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 17. Начальная площадка ST-42 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 18. Транспортёр CV-60 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 19. Тележка WG-69 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 20. Транспортёр CV-70 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 21. Крышка для CV-70 (CV-70 COVER) -1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 22. Тележка WG-70 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
- 23. Набор №533 (KIT NO. 533 (EXP)) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
- Опора №11408 (MOUNT NO.11408) – 1 шт.
- Опора №11409 (MOUNT NO.11409) – 1 шт.
- Крышка в сборе №616 (COVER ASSY NO.616) – 1 шт.
- 24. Емкость для отходов ((M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 л, при необходимости - 1 шт.
- 25. Кювета SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS)) – 1 уп из 3000 шт. (при необходимости)
- 26. Кювета SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II) – 1 уп (при необходимости)
- 27. Чашка для проб (Sample Cup) - 1 уп из 100 шт. (при необходимости)

28. Флакон SLD (SLD vial) - 1 уп из 10 шт. (при необходимости)
29. Микрочашка SLD (SLD micro Cup) – 1 уп из 500 шт (при необходимости)
30. Мини-чашка SLD (SLD mini Cup) – 1 уп из 500 шт (при необходимости)

II. АНАЛИЗАТОР КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКИЙ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ серии CN с принадлежностями, вариант исполнения: CN-6000 в составе:

1. Основной блок анализатора CN-6000 – 1 шт.
2. Набор комплектующих к АНАЛИЗАТОРУ КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКОМУ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОМУ CN-6000 в составе:
- Руководство по эксплуатации (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use) -1 шт.
 - Компакт-диск с программным обеспечением (CDR ASSY No.372), версия 0.10-00 и выше – 1 шт.
 - Адаптер №481 (Adapter No.481 (адаптер буфера для чаши для проб) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 - Адаптер №482 (Adapter No.482 (адаптер буфера для SLD) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 - Адаптер №430 (Adapter No.430 (адаптер реагента для чашки для проб)) - 1 шт.
 - Держатель №465 (Holder ASSY No.465 (штатив для проб режима микро)) – 1 шт.
 - Держатель №463 (Holder ASSY No.463 (EXP) (штатив для проб) (8 pieces)) – 1 уп, 8 шт/уп.
 - Адаптер №18 (Adapter_ASSY No. 18 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (левая ручка)) - 1 шт.
 - Адаптер №19 (Adapter_ASSY No. 19 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (правая ручка)) - 1 шт.
 - Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (левая ручка)) – 5 шт.
 - Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 - Пакет для мусора (TRASH BAG) – 1 шт.
3. Пневмоблок PU-17 (PU-17 MAIN COMPLETE) – 1 шт.
4. Промывочный резервуар (M20 CONTAINER (20L), 20 л -1 шт. (при необходимости).
5. Шнур питания №7717 (POWER CORD ASSY NO. 7717) – 1 шт.
6. Держатель в сборе №265 (HOLDER ASSY NO.265) – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
7. Тележка в сборе №91 (WAGON ASSY NO.91) – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
8. Опциональный пробоподатчик SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE) -1 шт. (при необходимости)
9. Компоненты для SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
- Руководство по эксплуатации (SA-90 IFU) – 1 шт.
 - Компакт-диск (CDR ASSY NO.318) – 1 шт.
 - Держатель в сборе №442 (HOLDER ASSY NO.442) – 1 шт.

10. Тележка WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE) – 1 шт (при необходимости).
11. Компоненты для WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
 - Держатель в сборе №154 (HOLDER ASSY NO.154) – 1 шт.
12. Кабель питания -1 шт. (при необходимости)
13. Тележка в сборе №32 (WAGON ASSY NO-32) – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
14. Набор №542 (KIT NO.542) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
 - Кронштейн монитора для SA-90
15. Набор для подключения (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) -1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
 - Плата №805 (PLATE NO.805) – 1 шт.
 - Кабель для подключения HD-LNA – 2 шт.
16. Индикаторная лампа для анализатора SI-12 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
17. Начальная площадка ST-42 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
18. Транспортёр CV-60 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
19. Тележка WG-69 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
20. Транспортёр CV-70 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
21. Крышка для CV-70 (CV-70 COVER) -1 шт. (при необходимости)
22. Тележка WG-70 – 1 шт. (при необходимости)
23. Набор №533 (KIT NO. 533 (EXP)) – 1 шт. в составе (при необходимости):
 - Опора №11408 (MOUNT NO.11408) – 1 шт.
 - Опора №11409 (MOUNT NO.11409) – 1 шт.
 - Крышка в сборе №616 (COVER ASSY NO.616) – 1 шт.
24. Емкость для отходов ((M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 л, при необходимости - 1 шт.
25. Кювета SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS)) – 1 уп из 3000 шт. (при необходимости)
26. Кювета SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II) – 1 уп (при необходимости)
27. Чашка для проб (Sample Cup) – 1 уп из 100 шт. (при необходимости)
28. Флакон SLD (SLD vial) – 1 уп из 10 шт. (при необходимости)
29. Микрочашка SLD (SLD micro Cup) - 1 уп из 500 шт (при необходимости)
30. Мини-чашка SLD (SLD mini Cup), 1 уп из 500 шт (при необходимости)

Принадлежности:

1. Держатель для пробирок №58 (Tube holder No.58 (белый)) – 1 шт.
2. Держатель для пробирок №59 (Tube holder No.59 (белый)) – 1 уп, 10 шт/упак
3. Держатель в сборе №19 (Holder ASSY No.19) – 1 шт.
4. Держатель в сборе №22 (Holder ASSY No.22) – 1 шт.
5. Держатель в сборе №448 (Holder ASSY No.448) – 1 шт.
6. Адаптер №18 (Adapter ASSY No.18) – 1 шт
7. Адаптер №19 (Adapter ASSY No.19) – 1 шт.
8. Адаптер №431 (Adapter No. 431) – 1 шт.
9. Адаптер №485 (Adapter No. 485) – 1 шт.
10. Адаптер №486 (Adapter No. 486) – 1 шт.
11. Адаптер S/B ((S/B adapter) SC – левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
12. Адаптер S/B ((S/B adapter) SC – правая ручка) – 1 шт.
13. Адаптер S/B ((S/B adapter) SLD – левая ручка) – 1 шт.
14. Адаптер S/B ((S/B adapter) SLD – правая ручка) – 1 шт.
15. Держатель в сборе №449 (Holder_ASSY No. 449) – 1 шт.
16. Контейнер №63 (Container ASSY No. 63 (Штатив для реагентов A4)) – 1шт.
17. Контейнер №64 (Container ASSY No. 64 (Штатив для реагентов A5)) – 1 шт.
18. Контейнер №65 (Container ASSY No. 65 (Штатив для реагентов A6)) – 1шт.
19. Контейнер №66 (Container ASSY No. 66 (Штатив для реагентов C1)) – 1шт.
20. Контейнер №67 (Container ASSY No. 67 (Штатив для реагентов C2)) – 1шт.
21. Контейнер №68 (Container ASSY No. 68 (Штатив для реагентов C3)) – 1шт.
22. Контейнер №69 (Container ASSY No. 69 (Штатив для реагентов C4)) – 1шт.
23. Контейнер №70 (Container ASSY No. 70 (Штатив для реагентов C5)) – 1шт.
24. Контейнер №71 (Container ASSY No. 71 (Штатив для реагентов C6)) – 1шт.
25. Контейнер №76 (Container ASSY No. 76 (Штатив для реагентов D5)) – 1шт.
26. Контейнер №77 (Container ASSY No. 77 (Штатив для реагентов D6)) – 1шт.
27. Контейнер №78 (Container ASSY No. 78 (Штатив для реагентов D7)) – 1шт.

28. Контейнер №79 (Container ASSY No. 79 (Штатив для реагентов D8)) – 1 шт.
 29. Контейнер №80 (Container ASSY No. 80 (Штатив для реагентов E1)) – 1 шт.
 30. Контейнер №81 (Container ASSY No. 81 (Штатив для реагентов E2)) – 1 шт.
 31. Контейнер №82 (Container ASSY No. 82 (Штатив для реагентов E3)) – 1 шт.
 32. Контейнер №83 (Container ASSY No. 83 (Штатив для реагентов E4)) – 1 шт.
 33. Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 34. Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (правая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 35. Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 36. Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (правая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 37. Держатель в сборе №37 (Holder ASSY No. 37 (адаптер реагента для NIS 11 mL)) – 1 шт.
 38. Адаптер №430 (Adapter No. 430 (адаптер реагента для чашки для проб)) - 1 шт.
 39. Адаптер №481 (Adapter No. 481 (адаптер буфера для чашки для проб) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 40. Адаптер №482 (Adapter No. 482 (адаптер буфера для SLD) (левая ручка)) – 1 шт.
 41. Держатель в сборе №447 (HOLDER ASSY NO.447) – 1 шт
 42. Пакет для мусора (TRASH BAG) – 1 уп из 50 шт.
3. В связи с уточнением комплекта поставки читать параграф 4.2 «Описание компонентов» следующим образом:

CN-3000

№	№ детали	Наименование детали	Описание	Размер (Ш x Д x В) / (+3% CO)
1	CP152931	Основной блок анализатора CN-3000	Анализатор	720 x 906 x 1350 мм
2	CC839163	Набор комплектующих к АНАЛИЗАТОРУ КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКОМУ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОМУ CN-3000 (CN-3000 SUPPLY PARTS) в составе:	Комплектующие для анализатора Эти детали используются для запуска и правильной работы анализатора.	370 x 440 x 220 мм
3	BX067834	Руководство по эксплуатации (CN-3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use)	Руководство по эксплуатации	300 x 210 x 30 мм
4	CT778758	Компакт-диск с программным обеспечением (CDR_ASSY NO.372), версия 0.10-00 и выше	Компакт-диск с программным обеспечением	145 x 125 x 10 мм

5	BY612624	Адаптер №481 (Adapter NO.481 (адаптер буфера для чаши для проб) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	66 x ф30 мм
6	AY756140	Адаптер №482 (Adapter NO.482 (адаптер буфера для SLD) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	66 x ф30 мм
7	CR043062	Адаптер №430 (Adapter NO.430 (адаптер реагента для чашки для проб))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	54,4 x ф24 мм
8	AR330568	Держатель №465 (Holder_ASSY NO.465 (Штатив для проб для режима микро))	Штатив для проб	70 x 120 мм; 1 шт.
9	BP060922	Держатель №463 (Holder_ASSY NO.463 (EXP) (штатив для проб) (8 pieces)) (8 шт.)	Штатив для проб	70 x 120 мм; 1 шт.
10	AJ862641	Адаптер в сборе №18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф30 x 66 мм
11	CG928188	Адаптер в сборе №19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (правая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф30 x 66 мм
12	44230991	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф35 x 80 мм
13	44230987	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф35 x 80 мм
14	CM957174	Пакет для мусора (TRASH BAG)	Пакет для мусора	350 x 400 мм
15	01330168	Пневмоблок (PU-17_MAIN_COMPLETE)	Вакуумирование и подача давления к изделию	280 x 355 x 400 мм

Компоненты, которые при необходимости могут быть дополнительно приобретены в основном составе

1	42424004	Промывочный резервуар (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 л	Резервуар для промывочной воды	405 x 348 x 200 мм
2	AC797007	Шнур питания №7717 (POWER CORD_ASSY NO.7717)	Шнур питания	2500 мм
3	BM875031	Держатель в сборе №265 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.265)	Держатель для сканера штрих-кодов	330 x 250 x 130 мм
4	CV545793	Тележка в сборе №91	Тележка под PU-17	500 x 370 x 180 мм
5	BX718746	Опциональный пробоподатчик SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE)	Дополнительный блок пробоотборника	1176 x 789 x 534 мм
6	AZ666673	Компоненты для SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) в составе:	Компоненты для SA-90	395 x 245 x 255 мм
7	CF240052	Руководство по эксплуатации (SA-90 IFU)	Руководство по	300 x 210 x 30 мм

			эксплуатации для SA-90	
8	BP804420	Компакт-диск (CDR_ASSY NO.318)	Программный диск SA-90	145 x 125 x 10 мм
9	AP617836	Держатель в сборе №442 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.442)	Держатель	120 x 25 x 70 мм
10	BF858295	Тележка WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE)	Это специальная тележка, подключенная к устройству подачи штативов и устройству сбора штативов SA-90. На тележке может быть установлен монитор БОИ для CN-3000, CN-6000. Тележка может использоваться для хранения реагентов.	1027 x 480 x 884 мм
11	CL339136	Компоненты для WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) в составе:	Компоненты для WG-90 Набор принадлежностей для использования нижней половины опционального пробоотборника для WG-90.	460 x 370 x 300 мм
12	BL435748	Держатель в сборе №154 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.154)	Держатель Боковой пластиковый держатель для трубок и электропроводки .	518,5 x 156.5 x 106 мм
13	ZE000636	Кабель питания	Кабель питания Кабель питания для EU/AP, длиной 2500 мм (кабель) +/- 50 мм, спецификации питания: 100-240 В.	2500 мм
14	CD072750	Тележка в сборе №32 (WAGON_ASSY NO.32)	Тележка для IPU Тележка с кронштейном для монитора БОИ и хранения реагентов.	650 x 1040 x 1365 мм
15	CF385324	Набор №542 (KIT NO.542) в составе:	Набор с кронштейном для монитора для SA-90 Опора кронштейна для монитора для SA-90	910 x 380 x 190 мм
16	-	Кронштейн для монитора для SA-90	Кронштейн для монитора для SA-90	153 x 643 x 496 мм
17	CF782395	Набор для подключения (EXTERNAL I/O	Набор для подключения	355 x 230 x 302 мм

		PARTS COMPLETE) в составе:		
18	BL681327	Плата №805 (PLATE NO.805)	Плата для соединения с внешними блоками	55 x 14 x 1,6 мм
19	BD767658	Соединительный кабель HD-LNA	Соединительный кабель для подключения CN от ST-40.	12.5 x ф6,4 мм
20	CJ517143	Индикаторная лампа для анализатора SI-12	Лампа для прибора Отображение состояния с помощью красного и зеленого свечения. Отображение состояния всей системы. Можно подключать все модули, кроме CV-70.	450 x 230 x 120 мм
21	CV979713	Начальная площадка ST-42	Начальная площадка Используется в качестве секции устройства подачи штативов, когда штативы подаются и собираются с левой стороны. Подключена к считывателю штрих-кодов для считывания ID штативов на позиции выдачи и используется в качестве ST для повторного испытания в режиме ожидания.	417 x 1277 x 500 мм
22	CE944580	Транспортер CV-60	Транспортер для блока CN Секция транспортировки штативов для CN. После подключения к анализатору используется как транспортер, подающий стеллажи к анализатору. Аспирация проб анализатором возможна благодаря подключению НАБОРА для подключения CN.	1406 x 549 x 550 мм
23	AC884916	Тележка WG-69	Тележка для CV-60 Специальная тележка для	1428 x 480 x 863 мм

			установки транспортера CV-69	
24	CC652805	Транспортер CV-70	Транспортер для блока CN Используется в качестве удлинительного транспортера для линии транспортировки. В случае CN-3000/6000 подключение НАБОРА для удлинения CV-60 (опция) на стороне последующего блока CV-60 становится возможным для использования.	796 x 398 x 486 мм
25	CA644254	Крышка для CV-70 (CV-70 COVER)	Крышка Крышка для CV-70. Разработана для закрытия доступа к механизму транспортера CV-70.	370 x 460 x 300 мм
26	BD557950	Тележка WG-70	Тележка для CV-70 Специальная тележка для установки транспортера CV-70	759 x 344 x 847 мм
27	BE585833	Набор № 533 (KIT NO.533 (EXP)) в составе	Комплект для транспортировки Требуется один для каждого CN	900 x 900 x 550 мм
28	BS945514	Опора №11408 (MOUNT NO.11408)	Опора для транспортировочного блока	18.3 x 29.9 x 260 мм
29	BM927746	Опора №11409 (MOUNT NO.11409)	Опора для транспортировочного блока	24.2 x 90.6 x 237 мм
30	AD905022	Крышка в сборе №616 (COVER_ASSY NO.616)	Боковая крышка металлической пластины для отбора проб	201 x 665 x 610 мм
31	42424004	Емкость для отходов (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 л	Контейнер для отработанной воды	405 x 348 x 200 мм
32	06414810	Кювета SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS)) (3000 шт.)	Пробирка для проб для анализатора	360 x 170 x 170 мм

33	CM500820	Кювета SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II)	Пробирка для проб для анализатора Кювета SB cuvette II (кювета с мешалкой) используется для анализа параметров, которые требуют перемещения перед измерением, таких как, агрегация тромбоцитов. Более подробную информацию см. в параграфе 8.12 «Установка SB кювет».	205 x 228 x 112 мм
34	42411608	Чашка для проб (Sample Cup)	Чашка для проб Использование описано в параграфе 8.4.4 «Выполнение переноса материала для контроля качества материала или калибратора».	φ17,1 x 38 мм
35	01317714	Флакон SLD (SLD vial)	Пластиковая бутылка для реагентов См. описание в параграфе 8.3.3 «Тип контейнера для реагента и положение установки».	42 x φ22 мм; 1 шт.
36	CP606567	Микро-чашка SLD (SLD micro Cup)	Пластмассовая чашка для реагентов См. описание в параграфе 8.4.4 «Выполнение переноса материала для контроля качества материала или калибратора».	200 x 200 x 150 мм
37	AX008688	Мини-чашка SLD (SLD mini Cup)	Пластмассовая чашка для реагентов См. описание в параграфе 8.4.4 «Выполнение переноса материала для контроля качества материала или калибратора».	200 x 140 x 150 мм

CN-6000

А. Компоненты, поставляемые в основном составе

№	№ детали	Наименование детали	Описание	Размер (Ш x Д x В) / (+3% CO)
---	----------	---------------------	----------	----------------------------------

1	CV339763	Основной блок анализатора CN-6000	Анализатор	720 x 906 x 1350 мм
2	BR317748	Набор комплектующих к АНАЛИЗАТОРУ КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКОМУ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОМУ CN-6000 (CN- 6000 SUPPLY PARTS) в составе:	Комплектующие для анализатора Эти детали используются для запуска и правильной работы анализатора.	370 x 440 x 220 мм
3	BX067834	Руководство по эксплуатации (CN- 3000/CN-6000 Instructions for Use)	Руководство по эксплуатации	300 x 210 x 30 мм
4	CT778758	Компакт-диск с программным обеспечением (CDR_ASSY NO.372), версия 0.10-00 и выше	Компакт-диск с программным обеспечением	145 x 125 x 10 мм
5	BY612624	Адаптер №481 (Adapter NO.481 (адаптер буфера для чаши для проб) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	66 x ф30 мм
6	AY756140	Адаптер №482 (Adapter NO.482 (адаптер буфера для SLD) (Левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	66 x ф30 мм
7	CR043062	Адаптер №430 (Adapter NO.430 (адаптер реагента для чашки для проб))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	54,4 x ф24 мм
8	AR330568	Держатель №465 (Holder_ASSY NO.465 (Штатив для проб для режима микро))	Штатив для проб	70 x 120 мм; 1 шт.
9	BP060922	Держатель №463 (Holder_ASSY NO.463 (EXP) (штатив для проб) (8 pieces)) (8 шт.)	Штатив для проб	70 x 120 мм; 1 шт.
10	AJ862641	Адаптер в сборе №18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (Левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф30 x 66 мм
11	CG928188	Адаптер в сборе №19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19 (адаптер буфера для GW5) (правая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф30 x 66 мм
12	44230991	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (Левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф35 x 80 мм
13	44230987	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (Левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	ф35 x 80 мм
14	CM957174	Пакет для мусора (TRASH BAG)	Пакет для мусора	350 x 400 мм
15	01330168	Пневмоблок (PU-17_MAIN_COMPLETE)	Вакуумирование и подача давления к изделию	280 x 355 x 400 мм

В. Компоненты, которые при необходимости могут быть дополнительно приобретены в основном составе

1	42424004	Промывочный резервуар (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 л	Резервуар для промывочной воды	405 x 348 x 200 мм
---	----------	--	-----------------------------------	--------------------

2	AC797007	Шнур питания №7717 (POWER CORD_ASSY NO.7717)	Шнур питания	2500 мм
3	BM875031	Держатель в сборе №.265 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.265)	Держатель для сканера штрих-кодов	330 x 250 x 130 мм
4	CV545793	Тележка в сборе №91	Тележка под PU-17	500 x 370 x 180 мм
5	BX718746	Опциональный пробоподатчик SA-90 (SA-90 COMPLETE)	Дополнительный блок пробоотборник	1176 x 789 x 534 мм
6	AZ666673	Компоненты для SA-90 (SA-90 SUPPLY PARTS (EXP)) в составе:	Компоненты для SA-90	395 x 245 x 255 мм
7	CF240052	Руководство по эксплуатации (SA-90 IFU)	Руководство по эксплуатации для SA-90	300 x 210 x 30 мм
8	BP804420	Компакт-диск (CDR_ASSY NO.318)	Программный диск SA-90	145 x 125 x 10 мм
9	AP617836	Держатель в сборе №442 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.442)	Держатель	120 x 25 x 70 мм
10	BF858295	Тележка WG-90 (WG-90 COMPLETE)	Это специальная тележка, подключенная к устройству подачи штативов и устройству сбора штативов SA-90. На тележке может быть установлен монитор БОИ для CN-3000, CN-6000. Тележка может использоваться для хранения реагентов.	1027 x 480 x 884 мм
11	CL339136	Компоненты для WG-90 (WG-90 SUPPLY PARTS) в составе:	Компоненты для WG-90 Набор принадлежностей для использования нижней половины опционального пробоотборника для WG-90.	460 x 370 x 300 мм
12	BL435748	Держатель в сборе №154 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.154)	Держатель Боковой пластиковый держатель для трубок и электропроводки.	518.5 x 156.5 x 106 мм
13	ZE000636	Кабель питания	Кабель питания Кабель питания для EU/AP, длиной 2500 мм (кабель) +/- 50 мм, спецификации питания: 100-240 В	2500 мм

14	CD072750	Тележка в сборе №32 (WAGON_ASSY NO.32)	Тележка для IPU Тележка с кронштейном для монитора БОИ и хранения реагентов.	650 x 1040 x 1365 мм
15	CF385324	Набор №542 (KIT NO.542) в составе:	Набор с кронштейном для монитора для SA-90 Опора кронштейна для монитора для SA-90	910 x 380 x 190 мм
16	-	Кронштейн для монитора для SA-90	Кронштейн для монитора для SA-90	153 x 643 x 496 мм
17	CF782395	Набор для подключения (EXTERNAL I/O PARTS COMPLETE) в составе:	Набор для подключения	355 x 230 x 302 мм
18	BL681327	Плата №805 (PLATE NO.805)	Плата для соединения с внешними блоками	55 x 14 x 1,6 мм
19	BD767658	Соединительный кабель HD-LNA	Соединительный кабель для подключения CN от ST-40	12.5 x ф6,4 мм
20	CJ517143	Индикаторная лампа для анализатора SI-12	Лампа для прибора Отображение состояния с помощью красного и зеленого свечения. Отображение состояния всей системы. Можно подключать все модули, кроме CV-70.	450 x 230 x 120 мм
21	CV979713	Начальная площадка ST-42	Начальная площадка Используется в качестве секции устройства подачи штативов, когда штативы подаются и собираются с левой стороны. Подключена к считывателю штрих-кодов для считывания ID штативов на позиции выдачи и используется в качестве ST для повторного испытания в режиме ожидания.	417 x 1277 x 500 мм
22	CE944580	Транспортер CV-60	Транспортер для блока CN Секция транспортировки штативов для CN. После подключения к анализатору используется	1406 x 549 x 550 мм

			как транспортер, подающий стеллажи к анализатору. Аспирация проб анализатором возможна благодаря подключению НАБОРА для подключения CN.	
23	AC884916	Тележка WG-69	Тележка для CV-60 Специальная тележка для установки транспортера CV-69	1428 x 480 x 863 мм
24	CC652805	Транспортер CV-70	Транспортер для блока CN Используется в качестве удлинительного транспортера для линии транспортировки. В случае CN-3000/6000 подключение НАБОРА для удлинения CV-60 (опция) на стороне последующего блока CV-60 становится возможным для использования.	796 x 398 x 486 мм
25	CA644254	Крышка для CV-70 (CV-70 COVER)	Крышка Крышка для CV-70. Разработана для закрытия доступа к механизму транспортера CV-70.	370 x 460 x 300 мм
26	BD557950	Тележка WG-70	Тележка для CV-70 Специальная тележка для установки транспортера CV-70	759 x 344 x 847 мм
27	BE585833	Набор №533 (KIT NO.533 (EXP)) в составе:	Комплект для транспортировки Требуется один для каждого CN	900 x 900 x 550 мм
28	BS945514	Опора №11408 (MOUNT NO.11408)	Опора для транспортировочного блока	18,3 x 29.9 x 260 мм
29	BM927746	Опора №11409 (MOUNT NO.11409)	Опора для транспортировочного блока	24,2 x 90.6 x 237 мм
30	AD905022	Крышка в сборе №616 (COVER_ASSY NO.616)	Боковая крышка металлической пластины	201 x 665 x 610 мм

			для отбора проб	
31	42424004	Емкость для отходов (M20 CONTAINER (20L)), 20 л	Контейнер для отработанной воды	405 x 348 x 200 мм
32	06414810	Кювета SUC-400A (CUVETTE SUC-400A (3000 PCS)) (3000 шт.)	Пробирка для проб для анализатора	360 x 170 x 170 мм
33	CM500820	Кювета SB CUVETTE II (SB CUVETTE II)	Пробирка для проб для анализатора Кювета SB cuvette II (кювета с мешалкой) используется для анализа параметров, которые требуют перемещения перед измерением, таких как, агрегация тромбоцитов. Более подробную информацию см. в параграфе 8.12 «Установка SB кювет».	205 x 228 x 112 мм
34	42411608	Чашка для проб (Sample Cup)	Чашка для проб Использование описано в параграфе 8.4.4 «Выполнение переноса материала для контроля качества материала или калибратора».	φ17,1 x 38 мм
35	01317714	Флакон SLD (SLD vial)	Пластиковая бутылка для реагентов См. описание в параграфе 8.3.3 «Тип контейнера для реагента и положение установки».	42 x φ22 мм; 1 шт.
36	CP606567	Микро-чашка SLD (SLD micro Cup)	Пластмассовая чашка для реагентов См. описание в параграфе 8.4.4 «Выполнение переноса материала для контроля качества материала или калибратора».	200 x 200 x 150 мм
37	AX008688	Мини-чашка SLD (SLD mini Cup)	Пластмассовая чашка для реагентов См. описание в параграфе 8.4.4 «Выполнение переноса материала для контроля качества материала или	200 x 140 x 150 мм

			калибратора».	
--	--	--	---------------	--

Описание принадлежностей приведено в таблице ниже.

Принадлежности, которые могут быть дополнительно приобретены

№	№ детали	Наименование детали	Описание	Размер (Ш x Д x В) / (+3% CO)
1	36617891	Держатель для пробирок №58 (Tube holder NO.58 (белый))	Держатель для пробирок Использование описано в параграфе 11.	φ14 мм
2	36617919	Держатель для пробирок №59 (Tube holder NO.59 (белый))	Держатель для пробирок Использование описано в параграфе 11.	φ13 мм
3	AC833285	Держатель в сборе №19 (Holder_ASSY NO.19)	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	50 x φ30,3 мм
4	AF077238	Держатель в сборе №22 (Holder_ASSY NO.22)	Использование описано в параграфе 8.3.3 «Тип контейнера для реагента и положение установки».	φ40 x 43,6 мм
5	АН316097	Держатель в сборе №488 (Holder_ASSY NO.448)		φ35 x 60 мм
6	AJ862641	Адаптер в сборе №18 (Adapter_ASSY NO.18)		φ30 x 66 мм
7	CG928188	Адаптер в сборе №19 (Adapter_ASSY NO.19)		φ30 x 66 мм
8	AQ334024	Адаптер №431 (Adapter NO.431)		φ28 x 49,7 мм
9	BR113165	Адаптер №485 (Adapter NO.485)		φ30 x 66 мм
10	BU374717	Адаптер №486 (Adapter NO.486)		φ30 x 66 мм
11	44230960	Адаптер S/B ((S/B adapter) SC – левая ручка))		φ35 x 80 мм
12	AQ749603	Адаптер S/B ((S/B adapter) SC – правая ручка)		φ35 x 80 мм
13	44231011	Адаптер S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SLD – левая ручка)		φ35 x 80 мм
14	AY571883	Адаптер S/B adapter ((S/B adapter) SLD – правая ручка)		φ35 x 80 мм
15	BY726506	Держатель в сборе №449 (Holder_ASSY		24 x 27 x 64,5 мм

		NO.449)		
16	CM736380	Контейнер №63 (Container_ASSY NO.63 (Штатив для реагентов A4))	Штатив для реагентов Использование описано в параграфе 8.3.3 «Тип контейнера для реагента и положение установки».	280 x 230 x 110 мм
17	AW860204	Контейнер №64 (Container_ASSY NO.64 (Штатив для реагентов A5))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
18	CY526394	Контейнер №65 (Container_ASSY NO.65 (Штатив для реагентов A6))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
19	BJ916773	Контейнер №66 (Container_ASSY NO.66 (Штатив для реагентов C1))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
20	AK572693	Контейнер №67 (Container_ASSY NO.67 (Штатив для реагентов C2))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
21	BB038468	Контейнер №68 (Container_ASSY NO.68 (Штатив для реагентов C3))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
22	BB587653	Контейнер №69 (Container_ASSY NO.69 (Штатив для реагентов C4))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
23	CL705775	Контейнер №70 (Container_ASSY NO.70 (Штатив для реагентов C5))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
24	AT018808	Контейнер №71 (Container_ASSY NO.71 (Штатив для реагентов C6))		280 x 230 x 110 мм
25	AZ505544	Контейнер №76 (Container_ASSY NO.76 (Штатив для реагентов D5))		110 x 110 x 110 мм
26	AH746822	Контейнер № 77 (Container_ASSY NO.77 (Штатив для реагентов D6))		110 x 110 x 110 мм
27	BC748842	Контейнер №78 (Container_ASSY NO.78 (Штатив для реагентов D7))		110 x 110 x 110 мм
28	CA640612	Контейнер №79 (Container_ASSY NO.79 (Штатив для реагентов D8))		110 x 110 x 110 мм
29	CQ741090	Контейнер №80 (Container_ASSY NO.80 (Штатив для реагентов E1))		170 x 90 x 120 мм
30	CY210173	Контейнер №81 (Container_ASSY NO.81 (Штатив для реагентов E2))		170 x 90 x 120 мм
31	BN420743	Контейнер №82 (Container_ASSY NO.82 (Штатив для реагентов E3))		170 x 90 x 120 мм
32	BM467263	Контейнер №83 (Container_ASSY NO.83 (Штатив для реагентов E4))		170 x 90 x 120 мм
33	44230991	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (левая ручка))	Адаптер для флакона с реагентом	φ35 x 80 мм
34	AD730786	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для SIRC17) (правая ручка))	Использование описано в параграфе 8.3.3 «Тип	φ35 x 80 мм

35	44230987	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (левая ручка))	контейнера для реагента и положение установки).	φ35 x 80 мм
36	CN620645	Адаптер S/B (S/B adapter (адаптер буфера для GW15) (правая ручка))		φ35 x 80 мм
37	CN917448	Держатель в сборе №37 (Holder_ASSY NO.37 (адаптер реагента для NIS 11 мл))		φ30.3 x 53 мм
38	CR043062	Адаптер №430 (Adapter NO.430 (адаптер реагента для чашки для проб))		φ24 x 54,4 мм
39	BY612624	Адаптер №481 (Adapter NO.481 (адаптер буфера для чашки для проб) (левая ручка))		φ30 x 66 мм
40	AY756140	Адаптер №482 (Adapter NO.482 (адаптер буфера для SLD) (левая ручка))		φ30 x 66 мм
41	CB726555	Держатель в сборе №447 (HOLDER_ASSY NO.447)	Набор инструментов для кювет с мешалкой Описание: 8.12 «Установка SB кювет»	110 x 110 x 110 мм
42	CM957174	Пакет для мусора (TRASH BAG)	Пакет для мусора Описание: 5.2.5 Установка контейнера для использованных кювет	350 400 мм

4. Читать «Назначение» следующим образом:

АНАЛИЗАТОР КОАГУЛОМЕТРИЧЕСКИЙ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ CN-3000/CN-6000 представляет собой автоматический коагулометр для измерения коагуляции, фибринолиза, агрегации тромбоцитов для in vitro диагностики нарушений свертывающей системы крови, функций тромбоцитов или оценки реакции на антиагрегантные препараты. Предназначен для использования медицинскими работниками и надлежащим образом обученными сотрудниками. Информацию о надлежащем использовании изделия см. в инструкциях к соответствующим реагентам. Этот анализатор используется для количественного измерения.

/Печать: Нотариус Окада Макото/

Регистрационный № 27

НОТАРИАЛЬНОЕ ЗАВЕРЕНИЕ

Настоящим удостоверяется, что Кахо Уэтани (Kaho Uetani), представитель Юко Мива (Yuko Miwa), вице-президента по нормативным вопросам, отдел нормативно-правового регулирования и обеспечения качества Сисмекс Корпорейшн, заявил в моем присутствии о том, что Юко Мива (Yuko Miwa) подтвердила факт собственноручного подписания ею вышеупомянутого документа.

Дата: 16 февраля 2022 г.

ОКАДА Макото (OKADA Makoto)
Бюро по юридическим вопросам
района Кобе,

НОТАРИУС

44 Акасимаи, Тюо-ку,
Кобе, Япония

/Печать: Нотариус Окада Макото/

/Подпись/

НОТАРИУС Окада Макото (Okada Makoto)
Бюро по юридическим вопросам района Кобе,
44, Акасимаи, Тюо-ку,
Кобе, Япония

/Печать: Нотариус Окада Макото/
/Печать: Нотариус Окада Макото/

Зарегистрировано в реестре в 2022 году (4-м году эпохи Рэйва) за номером 27

Нотариальный акт

Представитель по доверенности руководителя Вице-президента по нормативно-правовому регулированию, Отдел нормативно-правового регулирования и обеспечения качества «Сисмекс Корпорэйшн» Мива Юко по имени Кахо Уэтани (Kaho Uetani) в присутствии данного должностного лица заявил о том, что доверитель, упомянутая Мива Юко, лично подтвердила факт собственноручного подписания прилагаемого документа.

Настоящим удостоверяю.

16 февраля 2022 года (4-го года эпохи Рэйва) в офисе данного должностного лица.
г. Кобе, Тюо-ку, Акаси-мати, 44-банти.

Нотариус при Бюро по юридическим вопросам района Кобе

/Подпись/

Окада Макото

/Печать: Нотариус Окада Макото/

Нотариальная контора

/Печать/

/Печать: Директор Бюро по юридическим вопросам района Кобе/

Регистрационный № 108

ЗАВЕРЕНИЕ

Настоящим удостоверяется, что прилагаемое нотариальное заверение оформлено нотариусом, официально назначенным и осуществляющим свою деятельность в г. Кобе (Япония) и что официальная печать на нем является подлинной.

Дата: 16 февраля 2022 г.

ТОУБОУ Рёдзи (TOUBOU Ryouji)

Директор Бюро по юридическим вопросам района Кобе

/Печать: Директор Бюро по юридическим вопросам района Кобе/

Перевод данного текста выполнен переводчиком Бушенковым Иваном Витальевичем.



**Российская Федерация
Город Москва**

Двадцать четвертого февраля две тысячи двадцать второго года

Я, Веремий Юлия Игоревна, временно исполняющая обязанности нотариуса города Москвы Корсик Марии Александровны, свидетельствую подлинность подписи переводчика Бушенкова Ивана Витальевича.

Подпись сделана в моем присутствии.

Личность подписавшего документ установлена.

Зарегистрировано в реестре: № 77/2139-н/77-2022-

Уплачено за совершение нотариального действия: 400 руб. 00 коп.

11-2018



Всего прошнуровано, пронумеровано
и скреплено печатью 43 лист(а)(ов)

ВРИО нотариуса